
 
 

ODPP MEDIA UPDATE 
 
 
Date:  17 July 2015 
  
Name of Matter: State-v- Joseph Nayef Abourizk and Josese Muriwaqa 
  
Names of Accused Persons: Joseph Nayef Abourizk and Josese Muriwaqa 
  
Charge: Unlawful possession of illicit drugs contrary to Section 5 (a) of the Illicit Drugs Control 
Act, 2004 
  
Update:   
  
This matter was called today (17.7.15) at the Lautoka Magistrates’ Court. 
  
State has charged both accused persons with unlawful possession of 49.9 kg of cocaine, an 
illicit drug. 
  
Matter has been transferred to the Lautoka High Court and has been adjourned to 7 August 
2015 for mention. 
  
Both accused persons have been further remanded in custody. 
  
  

--Ends-- 

 


